coefficient of 0.7 or higher denotes a good internal consistency. Since the Cronbach alpha 

coefficient for all the constructs are above 0.7, the questionnaire can be considered 

reliable. The copies of questionnaire were administered in December, 2023. At the end 

of the month, two hundred and twenty two (222) responses were recorded and used for 

the analysis. 

2. Results 

4.1 Demographic Analysis 

Table 2. Socio-demographic characteristics of the respondents 

Characteristics Frequency Percentage 

Sex   

Male 132   59.5 

Female   90   40.5 

Total 222 100.0